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PREFACE '

N) major Amencan mstitation has escaped challenge in the last dee-
ade Andnone s snaranteed imtronbled passage thiongh the Seventies
So. those who mnst aide the condnct of o magor pubhic and prvate
enterprises find pubhc opunon tesearch anr mdispensable tool, to fearn
where they have been to search tor signs of therr weakness and strength,

and to provide usetubinsights into public needs and preferences

For these reasons, the follow g report and the eight which have pre-
ceded it have offered nistinction and enconragement, ot only to tele-
viston broadcasters, bat to others whose concerns imchide the new est

of the mass mformation miedha

When data v ere gathered for the previous studs m November 1972,
jorrnalism--telovision jommahsm, particnla v —was inder attack from
mam membors and supporters ot the Nivon admrrustration Tt had heen
Vice-President Agnew v hooonnational television, Taunched what many
broadeaste 1s came to heheye was a tall seale assanlt on the credibility
of bioadcast news They saw it as an attempt to dunmish pubhie confi-

dence Hu-(mn])( tence and motives of teley ision newsmen.

Other crthios, equally shap, have been heard from all pomts of the
political and social spectins They too, have perecived - cach from
Ins specnal perspective bias, omissions, the inder- and over-plaving
of stories mccmacy 11|\ul(-q|mh' attention to mmonty and uncons en-

tional views

Sertous journahsts, no matter which medne they serve, make no
pretense ot mbalibihts or pettection Thes et tight deadlines, are
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often dependent on secondary news sonmrees and, exeept in unusual ‘n-
stances. st dedl with the realities of a finite "news slot™ in newspapers,
maggzines and bro Weast sehedules How their andiences rate the total-
ity ()f their pertormances can be tound in some measure through stud-
ics ke this Roper seres. Curously, the findmgs can be (\pcctcd to
have little impact on the day - to-day efforts of trained professional news-
men, nor should thev. Forat would e the nltunate (llssuuu- to our _
()cu tyif1e sp()llsll)llll\ were to be saenficed for populavity.

T\\ o vears ago the 1972 study re sealed that, in the opinion of the na-
tion's viewers, television news remamed the maost believable of the
media; more people turned toit as their first choiee for news; and there
wege 1o signs of grow th in the small mimority w ho wanted government
to control television news, A unnp.umm of new spapers, te l( nwiston sta-
tions, schools and local government showed the two media to have
inched np in public 21[)1)1‘()\‘2'11.

Now, with Watergate, mpeachment, resignation and most of their
echoes hehind ns, the new data, mathvud List November, indicate that
the attacks on television ]()mndhsm may. in fact, have had some impact
“on the 1972 findings. Datatin that vear had shown a leveling-off of

television's upward trend as the most Telies able mass medinm, whereas
the current study shows that the relative credibility of televi iSion news
lius reached a new high, now outrunuing its closest compttition by a
five-to-two margin. In addition, there has been a renewéd upward
swing in the approval of television station pe rtornance, a trend shared,
m part, by newspapers. The vote ‘uf‘unst government control of tele-
vision news has also reached a new 1)(-.1]\.

Lessons. Given the support of a people who trcasure freedom,
broadeast jomnalisnt can withstand, cortainly for a substantial period,
concerted eflorts toundermine its foundations A {ree press, despite the
abrasions it must mevitably canse, does not go unappreciate d by its
audience. o

April, 1975

Roy Daxisti, Dircctor
Telecision Information Office

O
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Trends in Attitudes Toward
Television and Other Media:
A Sixteen-Year Review

By Burns W. Roper

—

; » hen this series of studies was begun in 1939, television was in a
secondary media position. Successive studies have shown television
moving almost iminterruptedly npward in terms of public regard and
approval.of its programming. Television assumed a leading position

k\,__m%)()'j. and has steadily inereased its lead since This study, made at
the end of 1974, shows levels of approval for television ay high as or
highar than the previons studies on almost every comparatis e measure.

What has'been the bachgronnd agamst which television has shown
this progiess? The sixties and carly seventies have been a time of
turbulence!a period which has seen great social changes—-m hfestyles,
in social mores and cnstoms It has also been a pertod during which
many institutions have been challenged and criticized, and in which
the consumer moyement has placed gieatly inereased demands on the
producers of goodeand services. Readings we have taken on the Amer-
ican public’s attitades i other studiés during this tune, and particu-
larly in the last two or three years, show the publie mereasingly skep-
tical of leadership and mstitutions and appreliensiye about the future.
- In fact, the public 15 at present so evnical about mstitutions in our
&) 1
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society that it often fails torccognize efforts by those institutions to
meet the public’s enticisms.

During this period. television has had the preblem ot Keeping np
with a changmg soctety, of tacimg challenges oty progyanummg, on
its alleged news hias and on advertismg on children’s programs. Tts

_increasing 1egard by the American pubhic mdicates that it is sucess-

fullv meeting 1t challenges. Thisis all the more siguificant m light of
the public’s lack ot recognition of cefforts on the part of other institu-
tions. In a period in whicl opmions’about most mstitations have he-
come increasingly evineal and negative. an institutron which can hold
its own is showing progress in a relative sense. Television, however,
shows progress in an absolute sense

The curient studs focused on trend data. repeatmg uestions ashed
in past stm]i(:.sk The field work was done late in Novernber, 1974 follow-
ing the clections Analysis of the rosults shows television firther con-
solidating 1ty leading position with the Amencan public: Television
continues to be regarded as the numbar ¢ e sonree of news by the
public. and by the widest margm we have ever recorded Tt has also
increased its lead as the most behevable medimm and as the most de-
sirable medwim

The pubhe is increasmgly against government regalation ot cither
TV programming or news. While there is enticism ot what s presented
on TV. the Amencan pubhe generadly approves of what it gets i both
programming and conmercrals Opposttion to commercials on chil-
dren’s programs which was a mmortty view pomt m 197215 evennnore
in the minonty now, presumably ietlectg changes made m television
in response to criticism n this area,

Source of News

Beginning with the first study i 1939, all questions comparing the
varions media have heen asked hetore those questions that specifically
focus on television, in order to avord bias

The first question meach study has asked people where they get
most of their news Felevision, which has led all other medie on this
question since 1963, has mareased its sizeable fead over the second-
place medinm to the widest margim ever--18 pomts (vv T two vears
ago).

"y
Q '
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Lt Fd ke tooskgonc o ypons wsnallty o0t ot o o news ahout
what's apme on o the ool fedng o e e sppers of nadio o

televisins o) s e or allans to e ople o 1 lere="
Sley

Source of L2059 00 bl 11 b3 0L wd 1062 LGS Q471 1HT2 11)74

. most nets: , g . . Y ‘e ' ‘
Feles wion 5l 02 ) 3% 6F o9 60 64 65
Newspapers 37 in 33 3h 3 Y (8 30 17

Radio 3 3 RA 26 25 25 23 21 21
Macaszines S 9 O S n 7 b 6 4

‘ People i 3 ! 5 { 3 ! 14 1

Al Mentions 151 157 147 iy 158 15 110 145 142
Don't know
no Gsw er 1 3 3 3. 2 3 I 1 °

DR N\

Betore 1972 nesspapans had Ted televimon o the mam sonnee of
news anone the colleoe-cdncated i this cronp 1972 fornd the two
media dmost cuen with new spapers Lhead by llinnuh This vear
televiaon was ancd by 6 porcent of the colleae cdncatod and news-
papess by 35 pereent

Analiysis of

multipls R L I Y B VT § B O s B S SRS I S TR
FEAPONSEs, . “ i’ K Y " Y

IV onh 19 Y 23 23 R 29 31 33 36
Npers imly 20009 20 200 1S 1921 191y -
Both w'pers and ’

TV (with or

s ithout other

media) 26 un 21 2% 30 25 22 26 23

Npers and

other media

butnot TV 10 11 S S 7 6 3 5 4
TVanrd other

media but .

not n’pers G 7 ) 6 S 5 7 > 6
Media other

than1Vor

npers 17 15 13 12 1o 13 13 12 12

DK/NA ] 3 3 3

(8]
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In all studies, when people have named more than one medinm,
multiple answers have been accepted. Analyses of multiple responses
have shown television steadily inereasmg its lead as the single most-
relied-upon 1wedivm, with well over one-third now mentioning only
television.

The Relative Credibility of Media .

Television has led as the most believable news medium since 1961,
and in 1968 reached a_two-to-one advantage over newspapers. It
widened its margin over newspapers in 1971 and has now made further

gains, enjoying a two-and-a-half-to-one advant. ge over newspapers.

“If you got (onflicting or different reports of the same news story from
radio, television, the magazines and the newspapers. which of the four
versions would you be most inchned to believe—the one on radio or
television or magazines or newspapers?”

1

Most 12/59 11/61 11/63 11/64 1/67 11/68 1/71 11/72 11/74
believable: % 4 % % %. % 79 % %
Television 29 39 36 41 41 44 49 48 51
Newspapers 32 24 24 23 24 21 20 21 20
Radio 12 12 12 8 7 8 10 8 8
Magazines 10 10 10 10 ) 11 9 10 8
DK/NA 17 17 18 18 20 16 12 13 13

The Relative Desirability of Media

Television has consistently been named the most desired nedium
since the series of studies began in 1939, It rcached a three-to-one lead
over newspapers m 1971 and_after a small mnprovement tor newspapers
in 1972, has now moved chead again to shght]) better than a three-to-
one lead over newspapers.

“Suppose that you could continne to have only one of the following—
radio, teletision. newspapers or magazmes whch one of the four would
you most want to keep?” <

9
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Most want 12/59 11161 11]63
to keep: % B t
Television 12 42 14
Newspapers 32 28 28
Radio 19 2 19
Magazines 1 1 5
DK/NA 3 4 1

11/64

“

4

1167

L1/68

¢

a0
24
17
S
4

171
4

58
19
17

b}
1

5

1172 11]174

4

56

99

16
b}
1

%
59
19
17

4
1

Aniong the college-educated, television has again regained a strong
lead over newspapers. after a narrowmg of the gap between the two

medha in 1972,

Mostwant to keep: ¢ ‘
Television aT 34
Newspapers 47 37
Radio 15 16
Magazines 9 12
DK/NA 2 1

\mnnvtlu UPPCT-Ceonomic groups - -the tnl

College-educated
12/59 11161 11/64

1/67
34 39
42 38
i1 13
10
3

|
I
,

11/68

(24
r.4

37
36

171

I
pd

47
26
17
10

11172 11]74

4

44
3
1

[5] ]

— O

]
4

45

206
17
10

2

5 percent of the sample

m ncome--telovision has nnproved on the two-to-one fead over news-

papers it fist acineved m 1971

12/39 11/61

Mostwant to keop; g “

Television 35 42
Newspapers | 33
Radio 15 17
Macazines 5 6
DK/NA 2 2

EKC
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1es 1167
'( ‘:
45 43
34 33
13 13
7 6
1 3

11/6%

15
30
15
6
4

171

1772
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Trendsin Hours of Viewing

Television viewing has mereased steadily simee we first ashed
1961 about the amomnt of tune mdividuals spent viewing teleyision,
and has now reached three hours daly.

While answers to this question are subject to vespondents” reporting

error, the trend results are meamngful, even thongh the absolute re-
sponse may be somew hat oft the mark.

. -

“On an average day, about how many hours do you personally spend
watching TV

E\ﬁlcdian hours
of viewing 2:17  2:31 2:38  2:41  2:47  2:50  2:30 3:02

11/61 11/63 11/64 1/67 11/es8 171 /72 1174

Television viewing by the college-educated and upper-meome.

groups, although consistenthy below the nutgfmul average, dipped in
1972 after steadily mereasimg between 1961 and 1971 Wis vea, re-
sponaents m both @oups reported a marked merease moviewng, to
peak levels, wath a particalarly sharp merdase reported by the uppm’
CCOnOMIC groups -

Median hours ‘ .
of viewing by: 11/61  11/64  1/67, 1168 1/71 Y72 174,

College-educated 148 2:04 2:10  2:17  2:19  2:12 2:23
Upper-cconomic levels 2:02  2:14  2:21  2:24  2:30  2:29 247

.
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\ .
In the five studies conducted hetween 1964 and 1972 people were

ashed atter caeh of the five elections (tBree Presidential and two mid-
term “about then sowrces of mpormation on candidates runnigg at
chfterent levels of governnient. ,

~ 4 .
“Duving the lust clection campargn, from what sowrce did you become

best acquamted with the candidates for city (townFand county offices—

from the newspapers or radio or relecision or magazines or talking to

people orwchere W hat abouwt candidates jor state offices? And what abput

the candudates for natronal offices—the Prosdency, the Senate and the
nalionde ! .

House of Representatives>”®

In (x\lvr_\ vear newspapers led television i acquainting people with
candidates for local offices. ‘The results for state offices were less elear,
althongh television led new spapers or was even wath themm all studies.
Television clearlwovershadowed newspapers as asowmee for becoming
acquamted with candidates tor national office, whether in mid-tern or

Presidential elections \

A}
® The qrestion abiout candidates tor nationd ofhccs was notmcdaded i the 1967 stiphy
W hen ashed following the mnd-tenm clection of 1970, the question read “And what aBont
candiddates for national offices the Senate aud the House of Representatives?”

/El{fC‘ ) A '
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In (’dl“(‘la'\(‘dl\ there had heen sonie question mom mimds as to
whether these questions may be ampreaise: because ot meonsistent
respondent mterpretation of local” v Tstate” 4 “nattonal 7 (For
example are Congressmen thonght of as local™ becawse they are
clected onhv b then distirets, o1 as “national” becanse they go to
Wahmgton? Are US Senators thought of as tate ™ or “national™?)

W e theretoreashed ditterenthy worded guestions of halt ot the sampie
after the 1970 and 1972 clections, using what we telt to be clearer
Mustrations tor the taee ey s at office

Since these versions of the questions seemed to pr o or
answers, and w the same dinection as the catlier version as study

Cwe have used the newer versions of the question only:
.
Dumring the last eloction camparon trom what sowrce dul o become
best acquamted aath the caondidaies runnmg m local elecions—like

mayor, memhers of the state lecaslature, cte ~from the newspapers o

radio or telccisior or mavazmes o talkme to people er where?”

Local elections: ! {;l ! l,{ i ! l,{ o
Newspapers 41 41 41
Telesiston 27 ©o31 30
Radio ' 6 7 8
People 5 19 23 14
Magazines 1 1 1
Other 3 3 3
Total mentions 99 108 v9

Inallstudies smee 1971 Cas wath the caher versions of the gquestion s
newspapers Jed television m Jegnamting people wath local candidates
Anew guestion this vear ashed wlindi ot tom meda gave people the

clearest nnderstandmg ot the focal sues the clections As wath tocal

v candidates, nessspapers led televimon The findines mdicate that both

leading medit are more etfective memtormme about issues than abont
candidates. newspapers by two-pomt maugm and television by

fis c-poantinargmn This iy be becanse there e trequenthy more can-

< didates than 1ssues

Q .
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“Thinkwy of thesecont cloctons i thas avca wcheche would yon say e
‘\-\-‘
you the dearest unde istindme op the local ssues sadio, tlecion news-

PAPErs 0 maga i s

. \ ’
v 11/74

e WSUHES? ,1

-

Newspapers | 43
Television ' 35
Radio 10
Magcazines 1
Other )} 4
Total mentions ! 93

i
o statewade elections teleyviston contimies to show a wlear lead over
nesespaporss Both und-tenn elections, 1970 .and 1978 show television
stronget relative to newspapers than i the 1972 Presdential election
Thivappears to be chanactenstie of the two hinds of electiogs, and mav
vesult rome televiaon « heme able to devote miore time to mdividuoal
candidates on the less-cronded odd-term ballot Another readime on a

Presidential electiontsould dlimamate this more clearly

.

: | ~
“What ahont e candidates vumunee o states de elections - hike U S

Senator amd Goeernen ™ O~
+ I

o _ 171 1172 1174
Statew ide elections, ‘ o
Televiston a3l 19 48
Newspapers 29 39 33
Radin 6 7 6
People é() 9 6
Magazines 2 i [
Other . . H , 3 3
Total mentions 102 , 108 97
Q

-
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In the Congresstmad clections ashed abontan this stidy tor the first

tune, televiston holds @ nanow Tead ovar neswspapers

. . ‘s, .
NV hat abont carididates ror the Uoated States Horese of Representatires
from thes distnct”” .

Congressional elections:

Television
Neuwspapers
Radio
People

Magazines
Other

Total mentions 93

The three guestions m this more exphat torm confirm as well as

clanify the findings of the versions of the questions used mthe past
New spapets appean tobe the nost nipol tant mednnn m local elections
Both new spapets and televaon e nnportant m statewtde elections
and Congressional elections televiaon more o than newspapers And

pet stidies han e showd teleyison s domimant m national elections

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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Media in a Period
of Social Change

«

Tln- past sinteen vears have been vears not only ot soctal change, but
ob tmmggl My institutions of soaety have been enticized and ehal-
lenged A question asked m evers stady Tas gnven an overview of how
well newspapers and television we veaaded at the local level com-
pared with two other coummumty mStitutions. schools aud gov ermment.
In this study we ashed abont two other local istitntions as well,

churches and police People were whed sepatately abont cach

Inccvery community the . hools the newspapers, the teledision
stations the docal covernment. cach has a different job to do.
Vould vjon say that the local schools cthe ones g are pamaliay
with e domg an excellent, good. fau, or poor job* How ehout
the local .newspapers, cte --are they cthe onecs) you are familun
with dowmg ayeveellent. cood, fair, or poor joh®”

Measived on the vandstick of good performance, television stations
hold «w conmuanding lead over the thiee other commumty istitutions
meluded e the gnestion simee 1939, and a good ledid over elinnches
and pohice tated tor the fist time th\s stndy A elevision stations

Mt posttion e 1967,

and show amarked rise this vear over 1972 s noteworths that tele-

moved rone a back-seat pos.aon 195

vision stations are the only one of the fonr commumity mshitutions to
have inen inregand siee 1939 Al thice others are down In the c-
rent study o while one out of fonnates televison's pertormance as less
than goodt very tew Tow-ateat s poor 5 percent —w hieh s abont the
satne pereentage asrate the perbormance of chinches as poor Allethers
have a lngher ™ poor™ atme, sangmg hom 17 percent tor local sovern
wents to S pereent tor loeal pohice,

¢
b
an

MC 11 ; ,
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Television
stations

Schools

Newspapers

Local
government

Churches

. i
Police \
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1/71
11/68

1/67
11/64
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11/61
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11/74
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11/64
11/63
11/61
12/59

11/74
11/72

1/71
11/68

1/67
11/64
11/63
11/61
12/59

1172
11/74

1/71
11/6%

1/67
11/64
11/63
11/61
12/59

11/74

11/74

Pereent considering the performance as:

F xcellent
or good

%

71
60
59
37
64
62
60
57
99

50
30
50
38
61
62
61
61
64

38
a1
18
al
29
55
23
39
64

35
36
34
41
43
17
43
45
H

66

Fawr
or pour

%

25
36
36
36
30
28
31
34
32

30
35
37
29
25
22
24
25
26

36
13
16
41
34
36
36
32
30

22

53
35
7
42
38
43
12

12}0

20
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or na ansu er

%
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Aspects of Opinion on the Air

Since 1971 we have wshed gnestions on how  television handles

1 opinion. Consistently, tew have enticized television tor devoting too

much time to opron prograns ive times as many say they would

like more titme devoted to opmions as satd Tess e Nearly lalt teel
there 1s about the nght wmonnt devoted to snch watenal,

“Do you thank telecision devotes too much too Witle, or about the right

amonunt of tune to har mg people expaess theo opintons on the an®”
g }

1/71 11/72 11/74
‘ ] «
Too much time to opinion 9 9 8
Too little time to opinion 31 36 39
About the right amount 51 47 ., 45
DK/NA 9 8 8

In the last s‘tm!'\ weashed two tither questions of the entree sarfiple
to 1\{«)|u- people s views on the balance on television between estieme-
and-fw-out v+ nuddle-ot-the-road opnnons and the balance between
to-theNett s to-the-right opimons

Overtwo-thnds find the balnce i nght o have no opnon as to
whether there s too much exticine on too mac conventional opnnou
Those who question the halance Tean shehty to the view that there
1 too much extreme opimion,

St news presranes disosson shows and adercca s felos o deotes
a certam qmount of Line Lo opiiens = opaeons of con waoalty leaders,
. leaders of cagamzations politcwins and pust average citizens Inpresent-
mgopunons elotoaos supposced to be gan and Dalanecd whowang daf-
fercne pomds of Cew Do gou thande there o too mnde extveme and Jar-out
opmaon on clecoion e too pouch contontional and naddle-of-the-road

opuor, or abod the proper balanes beticecn the tu o+

1 172 /74
1 13 ‘
Too much extieme and far-ont 17 17
Too muchcomentional. nuddle-of-the-road | 351 1
Proper halance a1 58
DK/N\A 14 11
)
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ERIC N

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:




14

As i 1972, tow-hiths either think there is a propes balance bhetween
right and lett, or have no opmion Among arties, twaee as iany think
thete is too much to-the-lett opnnon as think there is too much to-the-
right.

“Do you thnk that ocerall the ;f(’u}»h' who are g en ancepportunity to ex-
press thew opmions on TV lean too much to the left politically, or too
muc hto the neht politually. or that on the whole there s a proper balance

heticeen them™”

\ g h

\ -
Too muceh to the left \ 14 o]
Toomuch to the richt 6 7
Proper balance 38 S8
DK/NA 22 22

Changing Mores

The past decade has seen mereasmely open and hrank disenssion of
evaal relations i macazines, books, movies and the theater: Televiaion
has faced the problem of cxammnng sex-ielated subjects winle not
bringme programs that conkd e generally considered offensive into
the home Theretore, m this and the previons study a guestion was
inclided to explore viewer reaction to television s handling of subjects
now heme more openty disgussed Anaponity of people think they have
been handled well, Wthough there s margmally more enticisi now
than in 1972 However asubstantial niagority ot the vonng and colege-

edocated, who are lr(-(lm-nll\ indicative of future trends, contimne to

think these subjects have been handled well, .
) \
\\
\
4
o o
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“Now turnmg to another subyedt Things like s relations homosexuality

Cand vencreal disease we the subjects of many tclecision programs —news
programs, documentarees and sevious dvamatie shows Do you think such
subjged bs are vsually handled responsibly and informaticely, o are wsually
handled sensationally and off ensively™

18.34 College-
Total years old educated
172 11/74 (1172 11/78 11/72 11/74
‘o 117 i 4 ¢ ! % %
Responsibly and informatiy ey 57 55 66 68 © 66 63
Sensationally and offensively 19 21 15 14 14 18
Half and half (volunteered) 12 16 10 4 13 15
DK/NA 12 5 9 4 7 4
v

The Question of Government Control

Two questions on government control have been asked in previons
studies, one on programs m some studies, one on news in other studies.
Both were melided in the 1971 and 1972 studies. cach ashed of one-
half of the total sample, In this study both were asked of the entire
sample. cach m the contest of the proper sequence of other questions
related to programs or to newes

The (uestion abont government cont ol over television programs
has shown incieasing sentiment for less contiols sinee 19653, Untal four
years ago, the most pr('\dl«'nt ()pmi()n was that the then tn\isting control
was about nght. In 1972 there was only anegligible difference between
“right amount™and “less 7 Now, by a significant margm. the prevailing
position”is that there shonld be less government c()ntml—-r('ﬂ(‘cting,
perthaps. a decreased 1egard tor govermment as well as heightened
respecet for television Only s small minority wants more government
control over programs, )

RS

0 « 3
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“There has been some tall veconthy abont the coternment paying more
atténtion to what hmds of programs are shown on tele ciston ond beme
more antical of what should and shoald not e showoe Some people are
w pdeor of this as a e of cnsag T greditag telev g progideanmg
Others are opposed to at on the crorads that o8 wondd esudt i telecosaon
progiams wlach the cotormment, but ot ne evsartdy the publie, wonld
lihe, How about you doyon thimh the goccimment shonld cverase more
control over what progsanis ae o TV o there is abont the veht anount
of covernm it « onhol of TY Jroduinimg ot o e corcrmment Jeould

have loss control oca what programs dre on IV "

11631164 167 HTL o1t vt
e I

i ‘ ‘ ‘

f { f [4 f f
N -
The gos evmnent should exercise 16 19 15 I2 17 - 15

more control oy er what
programs arc on TV '
There is about the right amount 43 t1 40 1S 38 36
of cos ernment control of TV

. Programming now
Tlu/' gor ernment should have less 27 26 RA 31 39 41
control over what programs
arcon TV
DK/NA 11 1t 14 9 6- 8§

Government Control of Television News

Ou the guestion of news an even siradler immonty sants more gov -
ernment control of news than swants more continlb over prodrammimy
i general The percentage favonng contiol of news had shown a tanhy
sharp tise betwecn 1971 and 1972 amonge the colteae-cdneated bat has
decreased m this stidy The vastmagonty meall gronps s azanstit and.

for the most part.more so than m 1972

“There has Do some dallo ooty abont Hecorcmnment e otizatigg
ners prodranes ol Seme o aple are o farcr of thisas a way of
st that felecien nens prodiains v ondd Do pon complete andd im
pen il Others ave oppesed ot on the vt that wed e the dunae

of hat e corernmont-manaccd nens How about yone do yore think

ERIC
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Total
Ilvas 1/70 1172 1174 1176%
i« (7 L/ 124 L
T ‘ X A A
R [
The government |
should have !
1
control over !
~ TV news |
programs I 11 4 12 | 5
i
The government i
should not have |
control over f
TV news ‘
programs 76 SO 79 51 92
1
DK/NA I3 6 7 T 03
Demaodcrat , Republican
TR N VR I Y O VI B RV A S VRS
i i« o {“ (54 (14
€ [3 ‘ i [4 12 “
. } _
The govern- |
ment should :
have control !
over TV news ,
programs 17 I 13 13 16 15
The govern- t
1
ment should ‘,
nothave con- l
trol over ‘
TV news '
programs T 7S S0 i 52 50 7S
DK/NA 6 b 7T 03 4 7
; . )
| e
O
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College-educated

el 1172 1174
‘ K4 %
7 13 9
91 83 88
2 4 3

Independent

e nyc2 174
7 ¢ %
10 12 9
ST 83 88
3 3 3



IV

Attitudes Toward Programs
And Commercials

A contimung problem for broadeasters s that of providing the right
“mix” of program tspes to satisty the many segments of, and the many
difterent tastes withi television’s broad andience. Questions have heen
asked since 1968 to find ent public feehng about the balance between
major program categones 1 entertwmment vs. news and publie
atbairs, and {20 speaad mterest ve o general mterest entertainment

programs,

News and Public Affairs vs. Entertainment

All tour survevs have shown majority appros al ot the existing bal-
ance. As m 1972, those who would like adjustments lean somew hat
more to mereased news and public afbarrs than to more entertamment.

“Magazines and telcvision serve thew readers and iewers in different
ways Where a magazine may decide to publish only business news or
articles for teenagers on features for housercives, television cannot It must
serte all groups and cater to all interests. This presents the problem of how
to have a proper balance of programs and Iwant to ask you how you feel

about program halance.

“First~there is hoth entertamment programming on TV and news and
public affairs progranmmunge How do you persenally feel about the bal-
ance between news and pubhe affans versus entertamment—would you
like to see more news and pubhc affairs on telecrsion, or more entertain-
ment. or doyou like the balanc e that now exists?”

o o}
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1 19
11/68 1171 1172 11/74
4 7 o 4
Want more news and publie affairs 23 22 23 22
Like existing balance 59 64 58 58
Want more entertainment 11 10 16 16
DK/NA 7 4 3 4

The Cultural/ Light Programming Ratio

As compared to the news vs. entertimment question, all four stndies
have shown somewhat less satisfaction with the balance between
“light™ and “senons” entertainment programs But mnr(-lp('ol“o con-
tinue to CAPLESS sabistaction wath the present halance than want a
change Whailc entical viewers have been more on the side of increased
speetal interest programs than on the side of increased general interest
ones, thes study shows some nanowimg of the gap between preterence
for the two types

“There isu certam amonnt of entertamment ))mgramminﬂmf—m p(’npl(' with

. specialized mterests—ballets, classics af lterature, serious music and so
forth—and theve s of course gencral interest entertamment ppogramming,
designed for much broader andiences -variety shows, police and detee-
tree stovges, fanaly comedies ond dvamas ctc \Would gyou ke to see mare
of the sper wl interest type of entertamment on teledision, o more of the
;:('N(*r(;—/—i:‘z_l_;('\l type of entertanonent. o do you ke the halance that
now exisfs>”

11/6% 1/71 11/72 11/74
’( 9 % %
Want more special interest 31 30 34 32
Like balance now 41 45 39 39
Wint more general interest 21 21 24 25
DK/NA 7 4 3 4

As i previonsyems, fewer college-educated than less-well-edncated
like the present balanee However, the percent liking the present bal-
anee is up from the last study As has been conspstently shown, the
college-educated vote more tor special mterest than tor general inter-

El{[C ' ) A §
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est. the gade-school-educated the reverse, and the high-school-edn-
cated are exactly evenly balanced — 29 percent vs, 29 pereent.

CGrade school College
11/6S LIT1 1072 HHf7sQbiies 1)71 11/72 11]74

4 4 % | % K4 q 4

;\Vant more ‘
special interest 18 16 19 16 59 50 54 50

. Like balance
now 48 51 48 47 | 21 36 21 32
Want more

general interest 26 26 28 30 11 12 L ¥ 15
DK/NA 8 7 5 7 3 2 2 3

Althongh some small shifts have occurred. the results of these bal-
ance questions stll leave ns with the same three conclusions as in
previous years:

(1) Television, has not achieved a perfect balaneg,

(27 However, television has donea good j()l) of sta‘t\mg to the middle

of the road: and

(3) “Sweetening” the fare for one mmonty would seem antomat-
ically to "o it tor an opposing nmnoity.

Attitudes Toward Commercials

As past studies have shown, most people aceept commeraals as a
way of television Ies wath enticrsme of them at abont the same level
as in 1972, /

Smec 1963 one guestion has ashed respondents to seleet from tom
statements (twe favorable to commercrals and two unfavorable) the
one with which they most closely agree. More selected a favorable
statement than anomdavorable one, with the balance slightly: more

o the fvorable sidew this stidy than i 1972 The Lavowable state-
ments total 35 pereent v 10 percent for the nitavorable statements,

Q £
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"Which one of these four statements comes closest to describing how yoy
!

feel about commercials on television”

11163 11/64 1/67 11/68 1/71 11/72 11]74

\ ‘e 4 i ¥ % % %
I dislike pr.utually all
comimnercials on TV 10 10 11 13 11 14 12
While some of the com-
mercials on TV are
all right, most of them .
are very annoying - 29 26 26 25 24 27 28

There are some very annoy-
ing commercials on TV,
but most of them are per-
fectly all right 31 B 3B 35 38 32 -3

The commereials on TV
- seldom aunnoy me - in
fact, Loften enjoy them . 24 23 21 22 24 24 23

.DK/NA 6 6 ~ 9 5 3 3 ?

A second question, designed to determine attitudes towards the
concept of having commercially -sponsored television, found an even (
higher percentage than in former vears accepting the concept.

“Different peopue have all sorts of things, hoth good and had. to say about
TV commercials — for example — that they are in poor taste, that they are
informatite, that they are qmusing. that there are too many of them, ete,
Now, everything considered. do you agree or disagree that hacing com-
mercials on TV 15 a fair price to pay for being able to watch it?”

H116% 11/64 1{67 11]68 1171 11772 11174

7 « Ki ; % g VA
Agree 77 Si 8 80, 80 81 84
. N - ', ]
Disagree 14 10 9 10 14 12
DK/NA 9 9 11 10 10 5 4
-

In answer to a guestion mcluded hoth ths study andsthe Last, a
ity of peoplesand particalah hieayy viewers, say they find that
television commercials are helptul to th(kl. atleast sometimes.

A

g
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Otten helptpld 10 R 5 o Y |15 ll
) l :
Sowc tines helptal 1 (S SRE11] o, 50 S0 17 30
Sefdom helptul 25 27 B s 26 26 ‘ 2 22
Never helplul R 171y ] 13 13 i 1t 16
DR \\ 22 2 2 22

Commearcials on Childverds Procrams

Beccame it howd o P Jthoonmmacnds e compla tely el
nated fome clldronos ponnas gaestions wore e Dided an the Jast
stndy o conem tha oo spece v asking oot o Iconmiercal?®
Ve cve e sicdior e teae e 12 md o saodlon poonts ol

i 1 ’ 1 ul i i 1 Ty l [IR]
fraie pebs b vore chodare sy Btk Thiore sPontidd e tea conrinet s L he
nuonits thiks s b oeb et hoe them by vean e tvosmdia halt

to ome

N Td Dl o qch wenn aliodt oo ol on cdadidion’s relecaon pro

s st oo D e op ol o s pao_anis Soane people thod
there Jeoaddd Do oicrciads nca boad o o s promane be-
carise theg bbb con D roicasdiy st ne ol Othe peapte chile
porhiapn ol nocnitan o wd v byl T soe no harmc

them awnd thid dabdbor Lo trom e of thom How do gon foel

oy Thepnt versm of o P R el Disan e Ld e b o Lene kel to
‘m\{u.« Conbe b bt tedon g sea ke Ban 19T Bt e s the e tionewoe

dffen et b ot e vt onnpar Dk tothose of 1972 oad 147
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that theve stoudd e neconucrcnds oncanee chilidven s procians ¢ that

it is all vacht to hace them="

Onchildyen's

progranis;

Shonld be no

conamercials

Allricht to

have them

DK \\

N\

ot d
\'un;"l
PteT2 1T

P

L

(K3 63

Poople who haee children
Beth ynder

Unider

s ars old unly
HE BRI Y B

¢

i 3
3N 6
3 |

and oeer 6 Ik
ey obd years old
72 10740117201
3 1 .
37 5t 31
!
L 02 66 G1
i
o 3 0

only
174

Totost the stoneth of nevative foehnoes m spondants v ho wnwered

no commersads were shodan additemad question i both veaus A

m 1972 nore poople who mswered v commcronds wonld Leep the

commdenals to kaop the prog ans vathor than ane np some prodidnes

to oot nd ol va Conneronals

Ikt oo rods O bildien s TV proman meant consad-

crahly g Ha nnde s o)

fricea

conadarablyvreducing the nmbes

Flimmmating the commercials and

of childien s prociams. m

Reepmy the commaeraalsta keop

the dhmldien s procions
i
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The conchistons we drew attar exammme the reselts of the 1972
study waith regand to commeraatle sponsored television contine to
Lold valid on the basis of the Litest resnlts

b The Nincncan pablhic continmes to cndorse the comnnercmlh

sponsored systenn of broadeastimg

(2 While entiesm exasts, the enties we methe nninonty

3 yven thoneh the numonty enticosm s sezeables most ol the

crities avree with othors that having commmeraads s a fan pree

4 to pay tor cetting then proaiams

The Question of Pay Lelevision

In 1963 ad 1972 nd aaan mc this stndy s respondents were ashed
about pav IV one charactenstie of whichos prosunably the absence
ot conmictcrals The cost fignres used e the 1963 question were used
tor Tiaht the samnple m 19720 and Tncher cost fignres retlectmg mffation
were nsed i the othe N T the ample Smice vaiation ur cost iigures
cansed no difference i aswers o the guestion e 19720 we agam
rarsed the cost frmes i the question for this studs toefleet mitlation,
but didd not teeb it necessay to spht the sample nsneg 1972 cost hzmes
for tiend prposes.

Most people express nomtarest m subscrtbie to pay TV, S(*nlnn(;ut
for pav TV s dowa toone w five i the carrent stadytronr one me torn
1 1972 retlecting no doubt both mereased satistaction sath teles ssion,

and mareased concern ova the cost ot hving
’ \ v .

i j—
“In wmv‘;»ﬂu shoth pag TV el free IV are aradable jor homes~u pary
IV onwcondd st b wo Browdicay show s the nencs st non s 4/u/m/mm-
shopr s cporas and othey specwd p romane yorcvanc iy seeonec Of
conrse o wonld have to pay to see thene but at o than box off
prices e costwondd vanzge frone STOO (o N2 cach depewdine on the
Jrowms o toprdal ona neontlily bases anyre ere fron S20:10 S 1 o1 S50
prer month de powdines upon how ey yow aotched Wounld qon he witer -
ested v subsevibin to e additonal sevewcc e thasc o coukdhi't yo be

ptere ded ="

}
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Toncer cost fisiers o

Interested 16
Not interested 7Y
DK/NA\ 5

® Lowercost frees 1963 and 1972 from $ 50 to $1 25 each depending on the programs,
or on g monthhv basis, anmvwhere hiom $10 to $25 or $30 per nonth, depending on how
mAny Programs wer watched Higier cost figures, 1972 from $ 75 to 3200 each. de-
peodimg on the programs, or on a monthly basis, anvwhere from $15 to $35 or $43 per

month, dependimg on how ainany programs were watched

O
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How the Study was Conducted

-

rll(' Television Information Oflice indicuted the arcas or subjectsat
wished to have covered m this vear’s study. The Roper Organization
assumed full responsibihity tor the wordimg of the guoestions, the study
A('.\ign, md for the analvsis ot results included m this report.

As in previons smvess, the carly guestions i the (nestionnaire dealt
with the vavious meda (newspapers, television: magazmes, radio).
Later the interyiew tocused on televiston atself, This approach was used
so that answers to the ealien questions wonld not he biased tor ;
against television. ‘ -

A multistaged, shatfied, wea probabihity sample was used, as m the
eatlior studies, Tt s a nationwide cross section of the non-institution-
alized population 1S vears and older Tving ingAhe contmental United
States. Iths representative of allages IS‘m(l‘n_ZxA.‘:H stzes of connuunity,

geograplne weas and economie levels A total of 1995 personal mter-

views was conducted by evpenenced. tramed mten 1w ers,

The samples smee 1971 have included 1S-to-20-v car-olds hecnse
of the Towermg of age hits tor votmg, Tt was deterinmed through
weighting procedures and retabulating that inclusion of this vounger
aoup did not aftect 1csults in total This means that trend differences
tormd m the studies we meanmgtul and are due to changes m attitude
of the population as a whole

The bulk of the field work tor this stady was condneted in late
November and December, 1974

* : Buras W, Rover, President
The Roper Organization, Inc.
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Buane W Roven, president and board dinman of The
Roper Oraanzation, Tie Tas 29 veans ol experience mcon-
ductme researeh Ths father, the late Elmo Roper, was nutil
s death a director of the fum The orgamzaion condnets
costony tescarch stiudhes tor avanety of mdiadual elients In
addition, 1t has a subsenption vesearch service, Rovin
Reronts, which momtors public opmion on a rance ot socual,
pohtical and economic issues and is subseribed to hv goven-
ment avencres bade and [);’nl('s\m'ml assoctations, leadmz
firrns i Yinencan mdustiy and advestising agencres Included
amonyg Roper chents ae Phihp Mo Incorporated. Metro-
politan: Tite: nsnrance Company ., Alamnnm Company of
\inencas General Millss Ineand Standard Od- Compans
Anchana

T Trorvision Intorvivtion Orvicr was established in
1939 by the National Assocration of Broadeasters to serve as
a4 twoaway bndae between the television mdustiy and ats
many pabihics The Office provides reterence aed e nmation
SCTVICCS, pnl)h(m-x Progians of sl)vci.ll niterest. conduets
tescarch o public atttndes toward television, and issues
pubhcations and andiovisual materals on the stiuctme and
operation of the mdustiy Tt recenves financial support from
conmmercal and cducational television stations, the three
commercial networks aned the National Vssocrnition of Broad-
casters,

Television Information Office
715 Fitth Avenue. New York, N Y. 10022
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